



# NORFOLK

## CONSTABULARY

*Our Priority is You*

Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department  
Jubilee House  
Falconers Chase  
Wymondham  
Norfolk NR18 0WW

**Tel:** 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

**Email:** [freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk)

May 2016

Dear

### Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 001705/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 21<sup>st</sup> April 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many motorists have received penalty points for using a vehicle with defects (all types) for the years 2013, 2014 and 2015?
- 2 Please provide the same information broken down by type of defect e.g. brake defects, broken headlamp

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

### Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following offences have been dealt with by way of a fixed penalty.

2013

CCCJS OFFENCE DESC	Total
Danger due to weight/ position/ distribution/ manner load carried / secured	2
Danger of injury due to purpose for which vehicle is used	9
Tyre - Cut in fabric	2
Tyre - Different types in different axles	1
Tyre - Lump/ bulge or tear	1
Tyre - Ply or cord exposed	23
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with incorrectly inflated tyre	2
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with any of the ply / cord exposed	16
Use a motor cycle with tyre less than 1 mm tread	1
Use a motor vehicle / trailer in a condition likely to cause danger of injury	1
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with defective brakes	6
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with equipment likely to cause danger of injury	5
Use a passenger vehicle with tyres with insufficient tread - less than 1.6mm	28

Use a small passenger vehicle with tyre with insufficient tread - less than 1.6mm	47
Use m/veh / trailer - purpose for which used involved danger of injury	1
Using Vehicle with Defective Brakes	4
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>149</b>

2014

CCCJS OFFENCE DESC	Total
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with incorrectly inflated tyre	3
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with any of the ply / cord exposed	28
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with cut in the fabric	2
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with lump / bulge / tear	3
Use a motor vehicle / trailer in a condition likely to cause danger of injury	19
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with defective brakes	8
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with equipment likely to cause danger of injury	7
Use a passenger vehicle with tyres with insufficient tread - less than 1.6mm	58
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>128</b>

2015

CCCJS OFFENCE DESC	Total
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with incorrectly inflated tyre	6
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with any of the ply / cord exposed	33
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with cut in the fabric	5
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with tyre with lump / bulge / tear	9
Use a motor cycle with tyre less than 1 mm tread	1
Use a motor vehicle / trailer in a condition likely to cause danger of injury	26
Use a motor vehicle / trailer when the purpose for which it was used involved danger of injury	2
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with defective brakes	11
Use a motor vehicle / trailer with equipment likely to cause danger of injury	12
Use a motor vehicle with defective steering gear	1
Use a passenger vehicle with tyres with insufficient tread - less than 1.6mm	81
Use a wheeled motor vehicle / trailer with tyre unsuitable for use to which vehicle being put	3
Use motor vehicle mixing tyres on the same axle	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>191</b>